

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 596 OF 2013

Eversmile Construction Co.pvt. Ltd. And Anr. ....Petitioner  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 404 OF 2017

Kdi Holdings Private Limited And Anr ....Petitioner  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2038 OF 2016

M/s. Neumec Infrastructure Llp And Anr ....Petitioner  
V/S  
State Of Maharshtra And 2 Ors ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 550 OF 2017

Mig (bandra) Realtors And Builders Pvt Ltd And Anr ....Petitioner  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1068 OF 2016

Dadbhawala Co-operative Housing Society Ltd.

And Anr

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors

....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 909 OF 2016

Chembur Shiv Smruti Cooperative Housing  
Society Ltd. And Anr

....Petitioner

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors

....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2387 OF 2016

Kher Nagar Ganesh Krupa Cooperative Housing  
Society Ltd And Anr

....Petitioner

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 3 Ors

....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 704 OF 2016

The Mig Co-operative Housing Society (bandra  
East) Ground Iv Ltd And Anr

....Petitioner

V/S

The State Ofmaharashtra And 2 Ors

....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 206 OF 2015

Samata Nagar Co-operative Housing Socities  
Union Ltd. And 2 Others

....Petitioner

V/S

The Municipal Corporation Of Greater Mumbai

....Petitioner

And 3 Others

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 2376 OF 2015

Versova Andheri Matruchhaya Co-operative      ....Petitioner  
Housing Society Limited And Anr  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors      ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1338 OF 2017

Majaswadi Sarvodaya Nagar Co-operative      ....Petitioner  
Housing Society Limited And Anr  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors      ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 605 OF 2017

Majaswadi Sarvodaya Nagar Co-operative      ....Petitioner  
Housing Society Limited And Anr  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors      ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2247 OF 2016

Sahakar Nagar Udaya Bhuvan Cooperative      ....Petitioner  
Housing Society Ltd. And Anr  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra And 3 Ors.      ....Respondent

WITH      ....Respondent

WRIT PETITION NO. 1899 OF 2016

The Model Mig Co-operative Housing Society ....Petitioner  
Limited And Anr

V/S

Municipal Corporation Of Greater Mumbai And ....Respondent  
2 Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 1920 OF 2016

Bharat Vaishali Co-operative Housing Society ....Petitioner  
Ltd. And Anr.

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 3 Ors. ....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1816 OF 2016

Rustomjee Relaty Private Limited And Anr ....Petitioner

V/S

Municipal Corporation Of Greater Mumbai And ....Respondent  
2 Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 455 OF 2017

The Model Mig Co-operative Housing Society ....Petitioner  
Limited And Anr

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors ....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2604 OF 2016

New D.n. Nagar Co-operative Housing Society     ....Petitioner  
Union Ltd And Anr

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors     ....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2000 OF 2016

Dinesh Abhechand Gandhi And 3 Ors     ....Petitioner

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors     ....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1996 OF 2016

Vishal Pant Nagar Co-operative Housing Society     ....Petitioner  
Ltd. And Another

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Through Urban     ....Respondent  
Development Dept And 2 Others

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1997 OF 2016

Dattashram Cooperative Hsg. Soc. Ltd. And 2     ....Petitioner  
Ors.

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors.     ....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1492 OF 2016

Central Mumbai Developers Welfare Association     ....Petitioner  
And Another

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 2 Others ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2774 OF 2016

The Garib Co-operative Housing Society ....Petitioner  
Limited And Anr

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1161 OF 2017

Kalpataru Enterprises And Anr ....Petitioner

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 2 Others ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1679 OF 2017

The Middle Income Group Co Operative ....Petitioner  
Housing Society Group V Limited And Anr

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 2 Others ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1816 OF 2016

Rustomjee Relaty Private Limited And Anr ....Petitioner

V/S

Municipal Corporation Of Greater Mumbai And ....Respondent  
2 Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 2449 OF 2017

Rajendra Nagar Siddhivinayak Co-operative Housing Society Limited And Anr  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors. ....Petitioner  
....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2826 OF 2016

Sunder Nagar Cooperative Housing Societies Union Ltd. And Anr  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra And 3 Ors ....Petitioner  
....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2615 OF 2017

Vinod Mohanlal Jain  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors ....Petitioner  
....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 822 OF 2017

New Monalisa Chsl And 3 Ors.  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors. ....Petitioner  
....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1000 OF 2016

Mahavir Enterprises  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors ....Petitioner  
....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1226 OF 2016

Nayan Builders .....Petitioner  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors .....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1314 OF 2016

Jayamata Co-operative Housing Society Ltd And .....Petitioner  
Anr  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors .....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1937 OF 2016

S D Corporation Pvt Ltd .....Petitioner  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra And 2 Others .....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2327 OF 2016

Swarganga Cooperative Housing Society Ltd .....Petitioner  
And Anr  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra And 3 Ors .....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2818 OF 2016

Chembur Brindavan Coopertive Housing Society .....Petitioner  
Ltd And Anr  
V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 2 Others

....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 920 OF 2017

Juhu Shantivan Co-operative Housing Society      ....Petitioner  
Ltd. And Another

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Through The Urban      ....Respondent  
Development Department And 2 Others

Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior counsel along with Mr. Saket Mone,  
Ms. Neha Joshi i/by M/s. Vidhi Partners for the Petitioner in  
WP/909/2016, WP/1068/2016, WP/1314/2016, WP/1937/2016,  
WP/2247/2016, WP/2826/2017. WP/1000/2017,  
WP/2387/2017, WP/2327/2016, WP/2818/2016.  
WP/1226/2016, WP/1161/2016

Dr. Veerendra Tulzapurkar, Senior Counsel along with Ms.  
Sowmya Srikrishna, Ms. Tanvi shah, i/by M/s. Wadia Ghandy  
and co., for the Petitoiner in WP/550/2017, WP/704/2016,  
WPL/2376/2015, WP/1338/2017, WP/605/2017,  
WP/1899/2016, WP/455/2017, WP/2604/2016 AND  
WP/2774/2016

Dr. Abhinav Chandrachud along with Ms. leena Shah Mr.Dipen  
Furia, i/by M/s. shah And Furia Associates for the Petitoier in  
WP/2615/2017

Dr. Milind Sathe , Senior Counsel along with Mr. Sanjay  
Kadam, Apeksha Sharma, Mr. Sanjil Kadam, Ms. Sayalee  
Rajpurkar i/by M/s. Kadam and company for the Petitioner in  
WP/1492/2016

Mr. Viraj Maniar along with Mr. Harsh Behary i/by M/s. Maniar  
Srivastava Associates for the Petitioner in WPL/2051/2017

Ms. Rujuta patil along with Ms. Niayathi Kalra i/by M/s.  
Negandhi Shah and Himyatullah for the Petitioner in  
WP/596/2013 and WP/2038/2016

Mr. Chinmaya Acharya along with Mr. Kevin Pereira for the  
Petitioner in WP/2000/2016, WP/1996/2016, WP/1997/2016

Mr. V. P. Sawant for the Respondents-MHADA

Ms. Geeta Shastri, Addl. Govt. Pleader fo the state for the  
Respondent in WP/596/2013, WP/1492/2016, WP/2038/2016.  
WP/1404/2017, WP/596/2013, WP/1492/2017. WP/2038/2016,  
WP/2604/2016 AMD WP/455/2017

Ms. Uma Palsuledesai, AGP-state for teh REspondent in  
WP.206/2015

Mr. A. L. Patki, Addl. Governemnt Pleader for the state for the  
Respondent in WPL/2376/2017, WP/1816/2017, WP/1996/2017

Mr. M. A. Sayed, AGP-state for teh Respondent in  
WP/1068/2017

Mr. U.S. Upadhyay, AGP-state for teh Respondent in  
WP/1997/2016 and WP/2000/2016

Mr. H. S. Venegaonkar, Addl. Government Pleader state for the  
Respondent in WP/704/2016

**CORAM : B.R. GAVAI &  
SANDEEP KASHINATH SHINDE, JJ**

**DATE : 29th November, 2017**

**P.C. :**

Stand over to 11th December, 2017. Registry to accept pleading  
from the parties.

**( ASSOCIATE )**