

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.596 OF 2013

Eversmile Construction Co.

Ltd. and Anr. .. Petitioners

v/s.

State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.1161 OF 2017

Kalpataru Enterprises and Anr. .. Petitioners

v/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.704 OF 2016

The Mig Co-operative Housing

Society and Anr. .. Petitioners

v/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.455 OF 2017

The Mig Co-operative Housing

Society and Anr. .. Petitioners

v/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.2604 OF 2016

New D. N. Nagar Co-operative

Housing Society Union Ltd. & Anr. .. Petitioners

v/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1338 OF 2017

Majaswadi Sarvodaya Nagar Co-operative Housing Society Limited and Anr.	.. Petitioners
v/s.	
State of Maharashtra & Ors.	.. Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2774 OF 2016

The Garib Co-operative Housing Society Limited and Anr.	.. Petitioners
v/s.	
State of Maharashtra & Ors.	.. Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.550 OF 2017

The Mig (Bandra) Realtors and Builders Pvt. Ltd. and Anr.	.. Petitioners
v/s.	
State of Maharashtra & Ors.	.. Respondents

WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.89 OF 2017
IN

WRIT PETITION NO.550 OF 2017

The Mig (Bandra) Realtors and Builders Pvt. Ltd. and Anr.	.. Petitioners
v/s.	
State of Maharashtra & Ors.	.. Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.28265 OF 2022

DBS Realty and Anr.	.. Petitioners
v/s.	
State of Maharashtra & Ors.	.. Respondents

Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Rutuja Patil i/by M/s. Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah, for the petitioner in WP/596/2013.

Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Saket Mone, Mr. Subit Chkrabharti, Mr. Abhay jariwala i/by M/s. Vidhii Partners, for the petitioner in WP/1161/2017.

Mr. Pravin Samdani, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Rutuja Patil i/by M/s. Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah, for the petitioner in WP/28265/2022.

Ms. Rutuja Patil i/by M/s. Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah, for the petitioner in WP/550/2017.

Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Aryan Srivastav, Ms. Jasmine Kachalia i/by Wadia Ghandy and Co., for the petitioner in WP/704/2016, WP/455/2017, WP/2604/2016, WP/1338/2017 and WP/2774/2016.

Mr. Sanjay Kadam a/w Mr. Sanjeel Kadam, Ms. Satalee Rajpurkar, Ms. Nitisha Lad i/by M/s. Kadam & Company for the petitioner in WP/2193/2022, WP/1492/2016, WPL/24129/2022 and WPL/24834/2022.

Mr. P. G. Lad a/w Ms. Sayli Apte for the respondent in WP/596/2013 – MHADA.

Mr. Ashutosh Kumbhakoni, Advocate General i/by Mr. Akshay Shinde, for the Respondents – MHADA.

Mr. Aspi Chinoy, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Joel Carlos and Ms. Sheetal

Metakari i/by Mr. Sunil Sonawane, for the Respondents in WP/596/2013

Ms. Sheetal Metakari i/by Mr. Sunil Sonawane, for the Respondents for M.C.G.M.

Mr. R. D. Surayawanshi, for the Respondent No.2 in WP/596/2013.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, AGP, State of the Respondent No.1 in WPL/28265/2022.

Mr. Abhay L. Patki, Addl Government Pleader, State for the Respondent in WP/596/2013 and WP/1338/2017.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP, State for the Respondent in WP/1161/2017.

Mr. S. B. Gore, AGP, State for the Respondent in WP/704/2016.

Ms. P. H. Kantharia, Government Pleader, State for the Respondent in WP/455/2017.

Mr. Hemant Haryan, AGP, State for the Respondent in WP/2604/2016

CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA &

KAMAL KHATA, JJ.

DATED : 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2022.

P.C. .

1. By consent of parties, place this bunch of petitions on 9th November 2022 under the caption **“for directions”** to enable this

Court to fix an early date for hearing. Parties are at liberty to file brief proposition of law relied in support of their rival contentions along with copies served on the other side.

2. Place these matters along with WP/2193/2022, WP/1492/2016, WP(L)/24129/2022 and WP(L)/24834/2022 which bunch of petitions are already on board today. Parties are directed to file their pleadings well in advance before the next date.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(R.D.DHANUKA, J.)